

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 17-1803**

---

**RICKIE RILEA  
TIMOTHY RILEY**

**Petitioners-Appellees,**

**vs.**

**IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,**

**Respondent-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
The Honorable Eliza Ovrom, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa**

**DAVID S. GORHAM  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
(515) 239-1711  
david.gorham@iowadot.us**

**RICHARD E. MULL  
Assistant Attorney General  
(515) 239-1394  
richard.mull@iowadot.us**

**ROBIN G. FORMAKER  
Assistant Attorney General  
(515) 239-1465  
robin.formaker@iowadot.us**

**Iowa Attorney General's Office  
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010  
FAX (515) 239-1609  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLARING NO LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY EXISTED THAT WOULD JUSTIFY A DOT PEACE OFFICER’S EXERCISE OF ARREST AUTHORITY FOR AN OFFENSE UNRELATED TO OPERATING AUTHORITY, SIZE, WEIGHT, LOAD, AND OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED, EVEN WHEN THE OFFENSE WAS OBSERVED IN THE OFFICER’S PRESENCE.....</b>	<b>13</b>
A. Iowa Code section 804.9(1) .....	14
B. The Iowa Attorney General’s Opinion.....	26
C. <i>State v. Lloyd</i> and Thousands of Tickets .....	36
D. <i>Merchants Motor Freight</i> .....	52
E. Iowa Code section 321.477 as Amended.....	62
CONCLUSION.....	67
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S. Ct. 2523, 37 L. Ed.2d 706 (1973).....	25
<i>City of Clinton v. Sheridan</i> , 530 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 1995).....	26
<i>Hildenbrand v. Cox</i> , 369 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 1985) .....	32
<i>Iowa Ins. v. Core Group, Iowa Justice Ass’n</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Leonard v. Iowa State Board of Education</i> , 471 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1991).....	13
<i>Long v. Lauffer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 621 (Table), 2011 WL 222530 (Iowa App. 2011) .....	17
<i>Merchants Motor Freight v. Iowa State Highway Commission</i> , 239 Iowa 888, 32 N.W.2d 773 (1948).....	33-35, 51-62
<i>Midwest Automotive III, LLC v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2002).....	13
<i>Radio Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Trans. Fed. HW. Admin.</i> , 47 F.3d 794, 797 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	16, 18, 67
<i>Salazar v. Luty</i> , 761 F. Supp. 45 (S.D. Tex. 1991).....	36
<i>State v. Dentler</i> , 742 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2007).....	39
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> , 662 N.W.2d 372 (Table), 2003 WL 190768 (Iowa App. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 513 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1994) .....	9-11, 16-19, 31, 34-40, 43, 48-51, 55, 57-59, 61, 62 67, 68
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 609 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 2000) .....	41, 42, 44, 48, 62, 68
<i>State v. O’Kelly</i> , 211 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 936, 94 S.Ct. 2652, 41 L.Ed.2d 240 (1974) .....	16, 37
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) .....	25

### Statutes and Other Authorities:

Iowa Code § 4.4(3) (2017).....	15
Iowa Code § 4.4(5) (2017).....	15
Iowa Code § 17A.9 (2017) .....	10, 21
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(I) (2017) .....	14
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(c) (2017) .....	14

Iowa Code § 80.9A(7) (2017).....	18
Iowa Code § 80.22 (2017) .....	17, 49, 50
Iowa Code § 80B.6(1)(k) (2017) .....	59
Iowa Code § 80B.11 (2017).....	60
Iowa Code § 80B.11B(2)(a) (2017).....	60
Iowa Code § 307.2 (2017) .....	40, 42, 53
Iowa Code § 313.12 (2017) .....	43
Iowa Code § 313.36 (2017) .....	42
Iowa Code chapter 321 (2017) .....	14, 41, 42, 46, 50, 53-55
Iowa Code § 321.1(50) (2017) .....	59
Iowa Code § 321.2 (1946) .....	53
Iowa Code § 321.2(3) (2017).....	50, 53
Iowa Code § 321.3 (2017) .....	14, 41, 42, 50, 53, 55
Iowa Code § 321.285 (2017) .....	44
Iowa Code § 321.285(1) (2017).....	45,46
Iowa Code § 321.372 (2017) .....	10, 60
Iowa Code § 321.380 (2017) .....	10, 60, 61
Iowa Code § 321.463 (2017) .....	44
Iowa Code § 321.464 (2017) .....	47
Iowa Code § 321.477 (1946) .....	53, 54, 59
Iowa Code § 321.477 (2017) .....	10, 11, 14, 22, 25, 26, 35, 46, 62, 64-67
Iowa Code § 321.477 (as amended) .....	11, 65-67
Iowa Code § 321.477(1) (as amended) .....	62
Iowa Code § 321.477(4) (as amended) .....	66
Iowa Code chapter 321J (1989) .....	27
Iowa Code chapter 321J (2017).....	10, 12, 27, 29, 30
Iowa Code § 321J.1(7)(e) (1989) .....	27
Iowa Code § 321J.1(8)(e) (2017).....	10, 16, 27, 59
Iowa Code § 701.2 (2017) .....	31
Iowa Code § 755.5 (1946) .....	33
Iowa Code § 801.1 (2017) .....	40
Iowa Code § 801.4(11)(h) (2017) .....	16, 18, 40, 51, 59
Iowa Code § 804.5 (2017) .....	22
Iowa Code § 804.7 (2017) .....	32, 33, 63
Iowa Code § 804.7(1) (2017) .....	18, 19
Iowa Code § 804.7(1)-(6) (2017) .....	64
Iowa Code § 804.7(2) (2017) .....	64
Iowa Code § 804.9 (2017) .....	17, 30-33, 40, 49, 50, 54, 57-59, 62, 66, 67
Iowa Code § 804.9(1) (2017).....	9, 11, 16-19, 24, 25, 31, 39,
.....	43, 47, 48, 50, 51, 61, 66

Iowa Code § 804.17 (2017) .....	12, 24
Iowa Code §804.24 (2017) .....	51, 59
Iowa Code chapter 805 (2017) .....	34, 58
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(b) .....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) .....	9
1990 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen. 100 (Iowa A.G.), Opinion No. 90-12-8, 1990 WL 484921 .....	26, 27, 29-32, 34
1939 Iowa Acts, ch. 120 .....	17, 50
1939 Iowa Acts, ch. 120, § 8 .....	17
1974 Iowa Acts ch. 1180, §§ 2 and 200 .....	53
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 149, § 3 (H.F. 463) .....	11, 62
6A C.J.S. <i>Arrest</i> § 12 (1975) .....	18
FMCSA (Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration) <i>CMV Driving Tips – Too Fast For Conditions</i> , <a href="https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/safety/driver-safety/cm-v-driving-tips-too-fast-conditions">https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/safety/driver-safety/cm-v-driving-tips-too-fast-conditions</a> .....	45
Merriam Webster Collegiate Dictionary (Tenth Edition) (1993).....	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 121, comment d .....	10, 34, 50, 57
